

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

## AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

# Private and Special Laws

# OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

# 1931

#### CHANDLER BAY.

#### CHAP. 50

the term of office of the first trustee to expire shall end at the end of the municipal year of the city of Brewer following the acceptance of this act, and thereafter the term of office of a trustee shall expire and his successor shall be elected by a plurality vote of the voters of said district voting upon the date of the annual election of said city and upon nomination made as is herein provided for the first election of trustees. The trustees so elected shall serve the full term of five years and in case any vacancy arises in the membership of the board of trustees it shall be filled by the city council of said city of Brewer for the unexpired term. When any trustee ceases to be a resident of said district he vacates the office of the trustee and the vacancy shall be filled as aforesaid. All such trustees shall be eligible to re-election. No member except the treasurer shall receive compensation for his services and the treasurer shall receive in full compensation for his services an amount to be fixed by the city council of the said city of Brewer and such salary and all expenses of the district shall be paid from the funds of the district. At the close of each fiscal year the trustees shall make a detailed report of their doings, of the financial condition of said district and the physical condition of said high school building, and also such other matters and things pertaining to said district as shall show the inhabitants thereof how said trustees are fulfilling the duties and obligations of their trust, said reports to be made, attested to and filed with the municipal officers of said city.

The election of the trustee of the City of Brewer High School District on December nine, nineteen hundred twenty-nine and the election of the trustee of said district on December eight, nineteen hundred thirty are hereby validated, and all the acts and doings of each of said trustees so elected, and all the acts and doings of the board of trustees of said City of Brewer High School District, of which said board said trustees were elected members, are also hereby validated.'

Approved March 16, 1931.

## Chapter 50.

### AN ACT to Authorize the Construction of a Weir in the Tide-waters of Chandler Bay in the Town of Jonesport.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Edward B. Sawyer and John V. Sawyer authorized to maintain fish weir in Chandler Bay. Edward B. Sawyer and John V. Sawyer of Jonesport, in the county of Washington, and assigns, are hereby authorized to build and maintain a weir for fishing purposes in the tide-waters of

375

#### MOUNT HOPE CEMETERY.

**CHAP. 52** 

Chandler Bay, in said Jonesport, provided said weir does not interfere with navigation or with the rights of others.

Sec. 2. Location and specifications. The above mentioned weir shall be located as follows: The pound to be located on the first ten feet spot southerly of Bar Island as indicated on United States Coast and Geodetic Survey chart number three hundred four of waters from Cross to Nash Islands, and at Popplestone Beach. Said pound to have a swing of twenty fathoms with two wings or leaders therefrom, one extending in a general northerly direction to the shore, and the other extending in a northwesterly direction to the shore of Popplestone Beach.

Approved March 16, 1931.

# Chapter 51.

### AN ACT Relating to Hancock County Publishing Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1874, c. 430; relating to organization of Hancock Publishing Company, validated. The organization of Hancock County Publishing Company, located at Ellsworth, Maine, is hereby ratified and confirmed, and said Hancock County Publishing Company is hereby declared to be a corporation duly organized and existing under chapter four hundred thirty, of the private and special laws of Maine of eighteen hundred seventy-four.

Sec. 2. Certified copy of act to be proof of organization. A copy of this act duly certified by the secretary of state shall be sufficient proof of the organization and existence of said Hancock County Publishing Company as a corporation.

Approved March 16, 1931.

## Chapter 52.

### AN ACT Relating to Mount Hope Cemetery Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1858, c. 167, sec. 2; relating to Mount Hope Cemetery Corporation, amended. Section two of chapter one hundred sixty-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred fifty-eight is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and inserting in place thereof the following:

376